overhaul expenditure
on aircraft
and engines 4(1)(j) 248 248 – 264 264 –

Effect of the above
adjustments
on taxation 4(1)(k) (34) (63) (29) (33) (62) (29)

Effect of minority
interests of the
above adjustments 5 2 (3) – – –

Total 91 140 49 (60) (1,570) (1,510)

Net profit and
shareholders’
equity attributable to
equity holders
of the Company
after adjustments 209 10,214 10,000 58 8,504 8,441

CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED 2007 ANNUAL REPORT

176

(Prepared under PRC Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

(2) Effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s and the Company’s net profits and
shareholders’ equity attributable to equity holders of the Company for 2006 and prior years are summarised
as follows (cont’d):

Affected assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity items in the consolidated balance sheet and balance sheet

as at 31 December 2006:

The Group The Company

Before After Before After
adjustments Adjustments adjustments adjustments Adjustments adjustments

Notes RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Cash at bank and on hand 2,462 (198) 2,264 1,786 – 1,786

Accounts receivable 1,766 (250) 1,516 1,204 – 1,204

Prepayments * 363 240 603 159 339 498

Dividends receivable – 33 33 33 – 33

Other receivables 940 12 952 1,453 – 1,453

Inventories 1,458 (143) 1,315 1,089 – 1,089

Deferred expenses * 447 (447) – 338 (338) –

Available-for-sale

financial assets – 69 69 – 69 69

Long-term equity

investments 618 688 1,306 4,501 (1,920) 2,581

Investment properties * – 206 206 – 206 206

Fixed assets 57,133 (1,052) 56,081 46,309 76 46,385

Construction in progress 633 8,958 9,591 493 8,010 8,503

Intangible assets 723 (10) 713 464 53 517

Equipment lease deposits 9,458 (8,676) 782 8,410 (7,734) 676

Long-term

deferred expenses 24 14 38 4 16 20

Deferred tax assets 142 537 679 129 545 674

Short-term loans (20,136) 228 (19,908) (18,982) – (18,982)

Financial liabilities

held for trading – (26) (26) – (26) (26)

Accounts payable * (2,179) (3,849) (6,028) (1,712) (3,213) (4,925)

Employee benefits payable * – (954) (954) – (758) (758)

Salary payables * (337) 337 – (295) 295 –

Staff welfare payable * (39) 39 – – – –

Taxes payable (533) 7 (526) (297) (2) (299)

(Prepared under PRC Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

177

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED2007 ANNUAL REPORT

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

(2) Effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s and the Company’s net profits and
shareholders’ equity attributable to equity holders of the Company for 2006 and prior years are summarised
as follows (cont’d):

Affected assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity items in the consolidated balance sheet and balance sheet

as at 31 December 2006: (cont’d)

The Group The Company

Before After Before After

adjustments Adjustments adjustments adjustments Adjustments adjustments

Notes RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Other compulsory payable * (693) 693 – (558) 558 –

Other payables (2,489) (40) (2,529) (2,133) (201) (2,334)

Interest payable * – (448) (448) – (407) (407)

Accrued expenses * (4,294) 4,294 – (3,646) 3,646 –

Non-current liabilities due

within one year (7,034) 70 (6,964) (6,285) – (6,285)

Long-term loans (10,381) 363 (10,018) (7,371) – (7,371)

Deferred credit (917) 125 (792) (910) 118 (792)

Employee benefits payable

after one year * – (306) (306) – (295) (295)

Deferred tax liabilities (370) (613) (983) – (607) (607)

Capital reserve (5,898) – (5,898) (5,898) 37 (5,861)

Surplus reserves (732) 129 (603) (603) – (603)

Accumulated losses 930 (269) 661 801 1,533 2,334

Minority interests (2,172) 239 (1,933) – – –

* Apart from the retrospective adjustments made on relevant items in the consolidated balance sheet and balance sheet as at 31

December 2006 described in Note 4(1), certain items in the comparative figures of 2006 have been reclassified to conform with the

requirements of CAS 38.

CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED 2007 ANNUAL REPORT

178

(Prepared under PRC Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

(2) Effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s and the Company’s net profits and
shareholders’ equity attributable to equity holders of the Company for 2006 and prior years are summarised
as follows (cont’d):

Affected income and expenses items in the consolidated income statement and income statement for the

year ended 31 December 2006:

The Group The Company

Before After Before After
adjustments Adjustments adjustments adjustments Adjustments adjustments

Notes RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Operating income * (47,047) (210) (47,257) (36,853) (353) (37,206)

Other operating income * (301) 301 – (213) 213 –

Operating costs 40,400 405 40,805 32,002 300 32,302

Business taxes

and surcharges 1,321 (11) 1,310 993 – 993

Selling and distribution

expenses 2,976 (18) 2,958 2,335 17 2,352

General and administrative

expenses 2,242 (293) 1,949 1,669 (182) 1,487

Net (financial income)/

financial expenses 1,022 (390) 632 815 (352) 463

Impairment loss – 165 165 – 374 374

Loss from changes

in fair value – 26 26 – 26 26

Investment income (76) (66) (142) (112) (16) (128)

Subsidy income * (145) 145 – (103) 103 –

Non-operating income * (730) (124) (854) (711) (103) (814)

Non-operating expenses 32 (3) 29 23 – 23

Income tax expenses 136 18 154 37 33 70

Net profit attributable to

minority shareholders 52 (36) 16 – – –

Total (118) (91) (209) (118) 60 (58)

* Apart from the retrospective adjustments made on relevant items in the consolidated income statement and income statement for

the year ended 31 December 2006 described in Note 4(1), certain items in the comparative figures of 2006 have been reclassified to

conform with the requirements of CAS 38.

(Prepared under PRC Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

179

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED2007 ANNUAL REPORT

5 TAXATION

(1) Major taxes applicable to the rendering of services by the Group are as follows: